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June 11, 2007

Alaska Demolition LLC
2903 Tanglewood Drive
Anchorage, Alaska 99517

Attn; My, Justin Green

RE: STORM WATER PLAN REQUIREMENT, PRS INERT WASTE MONOFILL
PALMER, ALASKA

This letter has been prepared by Shannon & Wilson Inc. (S&W) to addiess the
applicability of storm water regulations under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) regulations for site activities at the Palmer Reclamation Site {PRS) inert waste

—— — — monohll._Specifically, the document addresses the need for a Storm Water Pollntion _amnd —
' Prevention Plan (SWPPP) under the NPDES regulations.

REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR STORMWATER PLANS

The PRS facility is an inert waste monofill that is contained within a pre-existing quarry.
Facility activities are permitted by the City of Palmer Planning and Zoning Commission
Conditional Use Permit for Tax Parce] 17N02E08D008. The Conditional Use Permit requires
under Other Conditions, Trem #12 that “A storm water plan which raeets applicable state Jaw
shal] be prepared and implemented as approved.”

Alaska state law regulates storm water management under the Environmental Protection
Agency’s (EPA) Clean Water Act and NPDES regulations. A SWPPP would be required for a
NFDES storm water discharge permit, if such a permit was required for the PRS facility. The
SWPPP serves to describe the potential sources ‘'of polfution that could enter storm water
discharges, confrols to retain sediment and remove pollutants, and other storm water
management practices to protect water quality of receiving waters. However, the EPA states that
“An industrial facility requires (NPDES) permit coverage for its storm water discharges under
two conditions: 1} the runoff enters waters of the United States or enters a municipal separate
storm sewer system before draining to waters of the 1.S., and 2) the facility conducts an
industrial activity as defined in the regulations (the Code of Pederal Regulations at 40 CFR
£22.26(b) 14)([)-(x1)).” A copy of the EPA Industrial Permitting Decision Tree is attached.
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Mr. Nathan Patry of the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC)
Division of Water was contacted on April 30, 2007 regarding the need for a SWPPP for the PRS
facility. Mr. Patry indicated that if the storm water from the facility activities is captured on-site
and allowed to evaporate, infiltfate the ground surface, or is used for irrigation, co'verage under
the NPDES permit is generally not necessary. In this circumstance, development and
implementation of a SWPPP would not be required.

OVERVIEW OF SITE DRAINAGE CHARACTERISTICS

The PRS inert waste monofill is contained within a pre-existing quarry. The facility’s
industrial activities are conducted entirely within the existing excavation, at a lower elevation

than the local surface grade. Accordingly, storm water within the monofill is contained entirely

on-site, with negligible potential for runoff or other off-site conveyance. In accordance with the
site’s solid waste disposal pen'ni_t, the fill arca was evaluated for potential to accumulate standing
water. Through the initial I to 1.5 years of operation, permanent ponded water was not observed
by the on-site operators, or by occasional site visits by S&W personnel. During extended periods
of heavy rainfall, it is reported that water temporarily accumulates in localized depressions, but
completely infiltrates the underlying soil within one to two days following cessation of

precipitation.

Storm water from nearby properties also drains to the open excavation. Of particular note
is a culvert outlet near the site’s northeast corner. This area was regularly monitored by site
operators to evaluate potential impact of storm water drainage into the monofill. Based on these
observations, there was less flow than anticipated, particularly during the spring thaw when
snowmelt was expected to create a temporary storm water surge. We understand that at no time
did storm water discharge through the culvert create standing water within the monofill pit.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the site’s drainage characteristics, the site does not presently generate a
regulated storm water discharge. Precipitation and runoff is contained within the site boundaries,
and infiltrates the ground surface instead of draining to a surface water body or municipal storm
sewer system. Therefore, it is our professional opinion that a SWPPP is not required for the PRS

facility at this time.
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"LIMITATIONS

The conclusions presented in this letter are based on site conditions and industrial
activities reported by- Alaska Demolition staff, and as observed by a Shannon & Wilson Inc.
representative on November 3, 2005. It is assumed that the information provided is
representative of the conditions and industrial activities throughout the site. The evaluation
performed can only provide you with our best judgment as to the environmental characteristics of
this site, and in no way guarantees that an agency or its staff will reach the same concliisions as
Shannon - & Wilson, Inc. The information presented in this letter should be considered
representative of the time of our site assessment. - Changes in site conditions can occur over time
due to natural forces or human activity. In addition, changes in government codes, regulations,
or laws inay occur. Because of such changes beyond our control, our observations and

interpretations-for-this-site-may-need-to-be revised: - =

If you have questions or comments regarding this su‘bmittal, please contact the
undersigned at (907) 561-2120. We look forward to the opportunity to continue providing
environmental consulting needs on this project. .

Sinccre]y,

'SHANNON & WILSON, INC.
/’

%m‘z: S

Matthew S. Hemry, P.E.
Vice President

Enc: EPA Industrial Permitting Decision Tree

32-1-16736



Industrial Facilities Storm Water Program Permitting Decision Tree

Step 1 Does the facillt

; ces the fag -

discharge Etoarlm \.fater No . Facility does not need an
unoff to an MS4 or water #  NRDES storm water discharge
' ofthe US? -~ permil.
‘ &
Step 2
Does the facillty have an industrial
activity (or activities) listed In categorias {1} - (ix) of No

(xi) of the definition of “storm waler discharges
- associated with indusirial activity"?!

Step 3

“Is the facility owned ~~_ | . ;
~And opefated by a municlpality™ Is the facility a power No
| . plant, alrport, or uncontrolied
with a population of legs : ; il
than 100,0007 " . sanitary landfill? ;
The facility must submit an
NPDES storm water
Step 4 - discharge permit to the
Does the facliity have "no NPDES permitting authority
Yos exposure” of industrial materials, no later than
materlal handling agerations, and Mareh 10, 2003.2

industilal processes lo
storm water??

1

. . Fhe fagility must seek coverage under
The mﬁf:':‘é’sd:;";n‘;"v;:gﬁd an an NPDES storm waler discharge
discharge permit, but must permit. For lhe Mult-Sector General
complets and su’bmit- aNo Permit, complete a SWF_’F’P and squit
Epr‘éure Certification form,? an NQ_L For art indwudu'&l permit,
_ contact the NPDES permitting authority,

1. Sea 40 CFR 122.26(b)(14)(i)-(ix), {d).
2. Bea new 122.26(e){1)(). A permit is required unless there is a condition of no exposure as definad at new 122.26(g).

3. See new 122.26(g) for the definition of "no exposure” and the certification requirements,
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GERTIS THE STATE Department of Environmental

ALASKA v —

;- A DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

i T NS e e T Solid Waste Program
. g 7)) GOVERNOR BiLL WALKER

“% "j! 555 Cordova Sireet

; Anchorage, AK 99501

Phone: 907.269.7802

Mazch 13, 2017 ‘ Fax: 907.269.7600
www.dec.dlaska.gov

N Cerililed Mall #7016 2070 000D 6898 §227
Aera. {;s;n 'Zl_"l-;"l Qre?lL 5 Relum Recelpt Requested
s emolition,
2817 Rampatt Dr.
Anchorage, AK 99501

Subject: Palmer AK Demo Construction & Demolition Waste Monofill
Solid Waste Permit No. SWZA004-19a

Dear Mr. Green:

The Alaska Department of Envitonmental Conservation (ADEC) has completed its evaluation of the
Alaska Demolition, LLC (AK Demo) request for modification of the Palmes Construction &
Detmolition (C&D) Waste Monofill permit, #SWZA004-19. The modification will include an
expansion of operations into Cell 2, adjacent to the cuttent monofill cell. The modification was public
noticed in the Mat-Su Valley Frontiersman on Novembet 27 and 29, 2015. ADEC heteby modifies
the permit and reissues it as #SWZA004-19a. This petmit is being modified in accordance with Alaska
Statute (AS) 46.03; Title 18, Chapter 15 of the Alaska Administrative Code (18 AAC 15); and the Solid
Waste Regulations (18 AAC 60). Please review the conditions and stipulations in the permit and ensute
that they are understood.

Any person who disagrees with this decision may request an adjudicatory hearing in accordance with
18 AAC 15.195 - 18 AAC 15.340 or an informal review by the Division Ditector in accordance with
18 AAC 15.185. Informal teview requests must be delivered to the Division Ditectot, Alaska
Depattment of Envitonmental Conservation, 555 Cordova Street, Anchorage, AK 99501 within 15
days of the permit decision. Adjudicatory hearing requests must be delivered to the Commissioner
of the Department of Environmental Conservation, 410 Willoughby Avenue, Suite 303, Junean,
Alaska 99801, within 30 days of the permit decision. Ifa hearing is not requested within 30 days, the
right to appeal is waived. Mote information regarding submitting a request for an informal review or
adjudicatory heating may be found at .dec.state.ak.u ' ' idapce.htm. Even if
an adjudicatory hearing has been requested and granted, all permit conditions remain in effect unless
a stay has been granted.

Please contact Reese Thieme at (907) 269-7590 or by email at reesethieme@alaska gon if you have any
questions, or require any additional information.

Lori Aldrich
Solid Waste Regional Program Manager

Enclosure: Permit #SWZA004-19a, expiring on Apsil 1, 2019,
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NOTES

Appraximalz location of a drinking waler viell. Precice on-property
lacation of well vas not [dentfied. For conservatism, the drinking
water wells are assumad to be lacaled west of each residence.

@  Survayed location of sbandoned water viell used to estabifeh depth
to groundwater at tha project sife.

The nzarest ezrthquaka fault is the Border Ranges Fault, located
about 7 miles southeast of the sile atits closest poink.

Regional groundwaler flow Is 1o the south.
The site is not located within a floodplaln,

o 160 3z0

APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET

= 1ll
mpn::!yh:ml :n:e::,;w b insklied slong the property There is rol permafiest at the project location. Pam;;g;?a:[‘:g:: Site
~e=— -~ Filty-lool selback from property boundary Groundwater is lacated about 26 feet balow the lowast point of the. -
landill, Based on USGS waler level records far a nearby veell, the SITE MAP
ESEETEET Potential drainage ditches and for retenton swales highest 2nticipated groundviater level vall bz sbout 18 feet balaw
=)  Water drainape fow direcion St pent st et August 2015 32116736

I?Mi‘l“ fﬁﬁﬁ*&ﬁﬂﬂmhnmmmﬂmm infeet Thers [s no knovm unsiable ground at the facility. ’“ SHANNON & WILSON, ING. FEe2
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STATE OF ALASKA 83862

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF MINING, LAND & WATER
Alaska Hydrologic Survey

WATER WELL LOG =euiseq 08182016
Drilling Started: / / Completed: 11 / 5 / 1978 Pump Install: / /
City/Borough Subdivision Block Lot Property Owner Name & Address

Matanuska-Susitna Borough | ALASKA STATE FAIR 2010

1 | Alaska State Fair |,

Well location: Latitude 61.57648004605974

Longitude -149.13060665130615

Meridian S Township 017N Range 002E

Section

08 ,SE_ 1/40f NW_1/40f NW 1/40of SE  1/4

BOREHOLE DATA: (from ground surface)
Suggest T.M. Hanna’s hydrogeologic classification system*
https://my.ngwa.ora/NC__Product?id=a185000000BYub3AAD

Drilling method:[_JAir rotary,[ Jable tool [ JOther
Well use:[JPublic supply,[ JDomestic, [ JReinjection, [ JHydrofracking

DCommerciaI, DObservationlMonitoring‘ DTest/Eproratory,DCooJing,

Depth

From To DIrrigation.’AgricuIture,EIGrounding.DRecharge/Aquifer Storage,
topsaoil 0 3 [[JHeating,[Jceothermal Exploration, [ Jother
gravel 3 14 Fluids used:

- 100 i i :
gravel and clay - gray 14 27 Dep.th of hole: ft Casing s_’nckup. ft .
Casing type: Casing thickness: inches

gravel and clay brown 27 83 Casing diameter; 6 inches  Casing depth: 100 ft
gravel fine brown sand and water|83 94 Liner type: Depth: ft Diameter: inches
gravel and water 94100 | _Note:

Well intake opening type: [=]Open end [_Jopen hole [JOther open end

Screen type: , Screen mesh size:

Screen start: ft, Screen stop: ft, Perforated[_Jves [F]No

Perforation description: Perf from: ft, Perf
to: ft, Perf from: ft, Perf to: ft

Gravel packedElYes EiNn Gravel start: ft , Gravel stop: ft

Note:

Static water (from top of casing): 86 ft on / / Artesian welll____l

buildings, etc.):

1

Pumping level & yield: feet after hoursat 1.5 gpm

Method of testing:

Development method: Duration:

Recovery rate: apm

Grout type: Volume

Depth: From ft, To ft
Include description or sketch of well location (include road names, Final pump intake depth: it Model

Pump size: hp Brand name:

Was well disinfected upon completion?] | Yes [=]No
Method of disinfection:

Was water quality tested'?DYes ElNo
Water quality parameters tested:

AS 41.08.020(b)(4) and AAC 11 AAC 93.140(a) require that a
copy of the well log be submitted to the Department of Natural
Resources within 45 days of well completion. Well logs may
be submitted using the online well log reporting system
available at:

https://dnr.alaska.goviwelts/

OR email electronic well logs to

dnr.water.reports@alaska.gov

Wl ArillEr MAME: e

City: State: AK Zip:
Phone number: ( ) 7

Driller's signature:
Date: / /

Anchorage Municipal Code 15.55.060(1) and North Pole Ordinance 13.32.030(D) require
that a copy of this well log be submitted to the Development Services Department/City
within 30 days of well completion.

City Permit Number:
Date of Issue: / /

Parcel Identification Number: - -

*Guide for Using the Hydrogeologic Classification System for Logging
VWater Well Boreholes by Thomas M. Hanna NGWA Press
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Drilling Co. “USGS No..
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. . . .Use of Well . ...

Driller

Well Owner 3. /f~ .m. e
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Static water level feet (above) (__Egg;'ow) land surface. Finish of well

(check one) Open end j)‘\] Screen ( ):  Perforated { ).

Describe screen or perforations: 4 m ot e £

Well pumpmg test at gallons per {hr) (min) for:
feet of drawdown from static level.
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U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

April 2, 2024
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Wells

! 550 Rebarcheck Avenue and Surrounding Water
Well Locations obtained from ADNR Well Log Tracking System
o £ ¥ 5 X i by ,;r-

L,

Palmer Reclamation
Site (PRS) Prop

i
NOTE: ADNR WELTS

ESIWELL LOCATIONS MAY
NOT BE CORRECT




TRACT A
ALASKA STATE FAIR 2010

500" WELL

RADIUS

HERE

FLAT SOUTH OF

NOTES

A s

eENoOm

LEGEND

APPROXIMATE PARCEL BOUNDARY
ADJACENT LOTS

EXISTING BUILDING

500" SET BACK[
LINE FROM

WELLS

PROP|

BERM (PLACED WITHIN |}
75-FOOT BUFFER ALONG||

ERTY BOUNDARY)

SURVEY BASEMAP DATED AUGUST 14, 2023 PROVIDED BY DENALI NORTH.
OTHER SITE MAP DRAINAGE AND NOTES OBTAINED FROM SHANNON & WILSON SEPTEMBER 2018 FIGURE 1 SITE MAP.
THE NEAREST EARTHQUAKE FAULT IS THE BORDER RANGES FAULT, LOCATED ABOUT 7 MILES SCUTHEAST OF THE SITE AT ITS
CLOSEST POQINT.
REGIONAL GROUNDWATER FLOW IS TO THE SOUTH.
THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED ON A FLOODPLAIN.
THERE IS NOT PERMAFROST AT THE PROJECT LOCATION.
GRCUNDWATER IS LOCATED ABOUT 26 FEET BELOW THE LOWEST POINT OF THE LANDFILL.
BASED ON USGS WATER LEVEL RECORDS FOR NEARBY WELL, THE HIGHEST ANTICIPATED.
GROUNDWATER LEVEL WILL BE ABOUT 18 FEET BELOW THE LOWEST POINT OF THE LANDFILL.
. THERE IS NO KNOWN UNSTABLE GROUND AT THE FACILITY.
. CONTOUR LINES FOR ELEVATION ARE FROM SURVEY PRIOR TO INITIAL CELL CONSTRUCTION.
. WELL LOCATION ONLY FOUND ON TRACT A ERICKERSON SMALL AND TAX PARCEL C8.
. WELL LOCATION SURVEY DONE MARCH BTH/ 2023.
. SEE FIGURE 4 FOR PROFILE A-A.
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GRAPHIC SCALE
1" =250

ALASKA DEMOLITION
PALMER RECLAMATION SITE
LANDFILL PERMIT RENEWAL

SETBACK (BUFFER FROM PROPERTY BOUNDARY)

DRAINAGE DITCHES
WATER DRAINAGE FLOW DIRECTION

BERM

CURRENT SITE MAP

~RESTORATION

‘i “Science & Engincerlng, LLC

E: sn '\West Bth Avenue, Suite 100
.~ Anchorage, Alaska 99501

7) 278-1023 FAX (907) 277-5718

SURVEYED DRINKING WATER WELL LOCATION

PALMER, ALASKA
JOB NO: 23-2784 DRAWN: SWS
DATE: 04.18.2024 CHECKED: NW FIGURE 1




 [ACCESS DRIVE W/
ELECTRIC GATE

TRACT A
ALASKA STATE FAIR 2010
PLAT NO. 2010-10

500" WELL -

RADIUS

DRAINAGE!—\ ACCESS DRIVE W/ ~
DITCH LOCKED GATE £

EXSTING]
CULVERTS =

E. REBARCHEK AVENUE]

METAL STORAGE

— Lo )
9 ¥
—-——— <
L -~ = g g
2 =i A
___F._._“ ~ )
~ N —
~ ~ <C| fh
~ =
N b GIMAY
b =
\
\

ORGANIC & INERT
DEBRIS (FILL AREA)|

A\

E. CROWTHER RD.|
C10)

TRACT 1
KING ARTHUR

: TRACTA |
) ERICKERSON
' SMALL TRACT

g

|

1wy
COVER GRAVEL
STORAGE

- IMETAL BUILDING

Dt 0

(INCLUDES ACTIVE AND
CLOSED C&D DISPOSAL AREAS) ‘
——— 2

=711 .
— I;JJ’I“

CELL #2 ’

™

5
-

118

&\ i S
SRR S o o B = g .
NE CORNER OF Hb | —A
CONCRETE PAD ATl NP -
SCALE HOUSE |g ? BR i s =0T
-~ | '\,‘.
i N
‘" ————————————— ——-~. [ACCESS ROAD)
8 v CELL# 5
SCALE ‘ L 41 il|icap FiLL comPLETED)
AREA ; ! GENERAL
i H LEVEL AREA
| [FUEL TANK] J ‘ | :
‘ ‘ , E}UIPMENT{CONNEX]—\
Toi8) ‘ i i [STORAGE
ALASKA STATE ‘ ]
FAIR 2010 PLAT NO. i
2010-10 ‘ i :
A \ CONSTRUCTION
% ‘ | 3 DEBRIS FILL AREA
3 ‘ g = IN USE)
S\ \u il leNMETAL STORAGE
S B (e
UPPER PAD FOR}—_ I FILL
METAL BUILDING] (| 113 -
o) { |
. ‘ i 1]
‘ <

e R e

KING ARTHUR
E. VERDA DR

i

S~

T
2023 FILL
FILL = 16,022

CUBIC YARDS'L
: |

)

BOTTOM|
OF PIT

Sl
i !
PARCEL D8

500" SET BACK]

LINE FROM

WELLS

WATER DRAINAGE FLOW DIRECTION
BERM

SURVEYED DRINKING WATER WELL LOCATION

RESTORATION SCIENCE & ENGINEERING, LLGC

LOT 27 ol
EXISTING A
- |[DRAINAGE/INFILTRATIONI
i, : AREA 4]
BERM (PLACED WITHIN | S ‘
75-FOOT BUFFER ALONG| « i
<. 1 PROPERTY BOUNDARY) i :
NOTES
1. SURVEY BASEMAP DATED AUGUST 14, 2023 PROVIDED BY DENALI NORTH.
2. OTHER SITE MAP DRAINAGE AND NOTES OBTAINED FROM SHANNON & WILSON SEPTEMBER 2018 FIGURE 1 SITE MAP.
3. THE NEAREST EARTHQUAKE FAULT IS THE BORDER RANGES FAULT, LOCATED ABOUT 7 MILES SOUTHEAST OF THE SITE AT ITS
CLOSEST POINT.
4. REGIONAL GROUNDWATER FLOW IS TO THE SOUTH.
5. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED ON A FLOODPLAIN.
6. THERE IS NOT PERMAFROST AT THE PROJECT LOCATION.
7. GROUNDWATER IS LOCATED ABQUT 26 FEET BELOW THE LOWEST POINT OF THE LANDFILL.
B. BASED ON USGS WATER LEVEL RECORDS FOR NEARBY WELL, THE HIGHEST ANTICIPATED.
9. GROUNDWATER LEVEL WILL BE ABOUT 18 FEET BELOW THE LOWEST POQINT OF THE LANDFILL.
10. THERE IS NO KNOWN UNSTABLE GROUND AT THE FACILITY.
11. CONTOUR LINES FOR ELEVATION ARE FROM SURVEY PRIOR TO INITIAL CELL CONSTRUCTION, 175 0 250
12. WELL LOCATION ONLY FOUND ON TRACT A ERICKERSON SMALL AND TAX PARCEL CB.
13. WELL LOCATION SURVEY DONE MARCH 8TH/ 2023.
14, SEE FIGURE 5 FOR PROFILE A-—A. GRAPHIC SCALE
1" = 250'
LEGEND
IR APPROXIMATE PARCEL BOUNDARY ALASKA DEMOLITION
——— ADJACENT LOTS PALMER RECLAMATION SITE
LANDFILL PERMIT RENEWAL
EXISTING BUILDING
SETBACK (BUFFER FROM PROPERTY BOUNDARY) ~RESTORATION
% c5cl & Engls i uc
I DRAINAGE DITCHES FUTURE SITE MAP 3 }}: 3 _l}TKE ngineering,

*"81} West Bith Avenue, Suite 100

,‘; Ancheorage, Alaska 99501
(9

PH. D:;J'J,_ZI’S-1023 FAX (907) 277-5718

PALMER, ALASKA
JOB NO: 23-2784 DRAWN: SWS
DATE: 04.18.2024 CHECKED: NW FIGURE 2




TRACT A ; % e

ALASKA STATE FAIR 2010
DRAINAGE| ACCESS DRIVE W) ~
DITCH LOCKED GATE s

ACCESS DRIVE W/ PLAT NO. 2010-10
ELECTRIC GATE
Z

EK AVENUE

E. CROWTHER RD.

NE bORNER OF I

CONCRETE PAD AT|lI\ i 59 5 OB AR T
SCALE HOUSE l | ; C10
Y a----——-—-—————t———— — APPROK. 186" = = = o e o g o e e |
5 ‘” N e e X BN oai e
e { SReANTCE ] | ; KING ARTHUR
FUEL TANK | 4 'NEI'H 252?3 i B
‘ 4 l_ _—————— — = APPROX. 188" # == e e e _| —_— ( ) 977777-%7;
; :
ot 2 (I \
masnol () Sl G 1 e
2010-10 ] | SMALL TRACT]
\ g

|
| \ i,
'
| b KING ARTHUR
| Vo v
METAL BUILDING| | N i o0 '

e e A e Vs Vo O A Ve oV Vs

—[METAL BUILDING

o EXISTING
| | T |DRAINAGE/INFILTRATION
: 3 AREA

&

RESTORATION SCIENCE & ENGINEERING, LLC

BERM (PLACED WITHIN
i 75-FOOT BUFFER ALONG|
; PROPERTY BOUNDARY)

NOTES
SURVEY BASEMAP DATED AUGUST 14, 2023 PROVIDED BY DENALI NORTH.
OTHER SITE MAP DRAINAGE AND NOTES OBTAINED FROM SHANNON & WILSON SEPTEMBER 2018 FIGURE 1 SITE MAP.
THE NEAREST EARTHQUAKE FAULT IS THE BORDER RANGES FAULT, LOCATED ABOUT 7 MILES SOUTHEAST OF THE SITE AT ITS
CLOSEST POINT.
REGIONAL GROUNDWATER FLOW IS TO THE SOUTH.
THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED ON A FLOCDPLAIN.
THERE IS NOT PERMAFROST AT THE PROJECT LOCATION.
GROUNDWATER IS LOCATED ABOUT 26 FEET BELOW THE LOWEST POINT OF THE LANDFILL.
BASED ON USGS WATER LEVEL RECORDS FOR NEARBY WELL, THE HIGHEST ANTICIPATED.
GROUNDWATER LEVEL WILL BE ABOUT 18 FEET BELOW THE LOWEST POINT OF THE LANDFILL.
. THERE 1S NO KNOWN UNSTABLE GROUND AT THE FACILITY,
. CONTOUR LINES FOR ELEVATION ARE FROM SURVEY PRIOR TO INITIAL CELL CONSTRUCTION. 175 0 250
. WELL LOCATION ONLY FOUND ON TRACT A ERICKERSON SMALL AND TAX PARCEL CB8.
. WELL LOCATION SURVEY DONE MARCH 8TH/ 2023.
. SEE FIGURE 6 FOR PROFILE A—A. GRAPHIC SCALE

1" = 250'
LEGEND

J1OVNNId 'S

"Ha NIVLNNOW

o
ORI geeNoes pps

APPROXIMATE PARGEL BOUNDARY ALASKA DEMOLITION
ADJACENT LOTS PALMER RECLAMATION SITE

p—

= -'7' LANDFILL PERMIT RENEWAL
- EXISTING BUILDING

| s e

SETBACK (BUFFER FROM PROPERTY BOUNDARY) 3 {RESTORATION
(Sciente & Engineering, LLC

POTENTIAL DRAINAGE DITCHES AND/OR RETENTION SWALES FINAL SITE MAP ) 3;:_3-_'

“81} West Bth A , Suite 100

— = WATER DRAINAGE FLOW DIRECTION D e

PH,(‘E!O]'],Z'.’&1 023 FAX (307) 277-5718
C::) BERM PALMER, ALASKA ks
JOB NO: 23-2784 DRAWN: SWS

@ SURVEYED DRINKING WATER WELL LOCATION FeerrErE—n RESREDT FIGURE 3




paleg

185—]

{
[REAGHES THE NATURAL GRADE OF THE
[BLURROUNDING AREA ([ELEVATION:
APPROXIMATELY 188 FEET MEAN SEA LEVEL)
PLUS AN APPROXIMATELY 1% CROWN 1O
ROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM
THE GENTER GF THE PROPERTY.

APPROXIMATI
CENTER OF

[~138

UHRENT ABTIVE
C &D DISPOSAL
4 ACRES)
AREA B
s DEMO 0P8 A,m,s ADJACENT PACPERTY
SAGRES MAJESTIC HILLS PH. )

HECLAMED

T5-FOOT
BETBACK|
BLFEER

LOWEST POINY OF ACTHE G & D AREA (ELEVANON: t24 FEET UEAN SEA LEVEL)

APPROXIMATE ESTIMATED HIGH ORCUNDWATER LEVEL — BASCD CN U505 WELL DATA (ELEVATION: 103 FEET MEAN SFEA LEVEL)

1
2
3

APPROYIVATE GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASURED IN AUGUST 2003 (FLEVANON: 85 FEET MEAM SEA LEVEL)

NOTES

. VERTICAL SCALE EXA GGERATED SEE BECOW
SCALES,

L)

& ENGINEERING,

i3

RESTORATION SGIENG

EXPANSION AREA PROFILE - FAOING EAST
SEE FIGURE 1 FOR SITE

75 4] 180

APPROXMATE HORIZONTAL SCALE
1% = 150
5 30

VERTICAL SCALE
1" = 50

ALASKA

PALMER RECLAMATION SITE
LANDFILL PERMIT RENEWAL.

PEMOLITION

CURRENT EXPANSION AREA PROFILE

‘i ESTORATION
A

r e b Eglnoedivg, UE
s

PALMER, ALASKA

Ij Bth Avenue, Sulto 100
Anchorage, Alioka 3501
PH, Y -0 FAX (307) 277-5T10
sy
i

e
OB HO: 232784 | crAw: awa

DATE: 04.18.2024

| cEckED: My

FIGURE 4

E
e




NORTH SOUTH
AU
[THE LANDFILC WILL BE FILLED UNTIL IT
EACHES THE NATURAL GRADE OF THE I
LIRROUNDING AREA {ELEVATION: :
210~  [APPROMIMATELY 185 FEET MEAN SEA LEVEL) PRI ’
LUS AN APPROXIAMTELY 1% CROWN TO | (TYPICALY
ROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM H
E CENTER OF THE PROPERTY. _
]
1851 \\
[--178
} .'
\ CURRENT ACTVE] !
i G & D DISPOSAL |
'll 4 AGRES !
—AREETT ’l
“i‘ﬁﬁ?ggﬁ mﬁ—rﬁ'ﬁ' ADJACENT PROPERTY
— — RECLAMED TISPeSAL [MAJEETIC HILEE PH. 2]
H 1 ; (347 ACRES)
- - - T — 7 A= i It — — — ——
! Y ‘r \ [
- A - | 4 -1 : EFOOT)  — ':‘d_
; | 5ETBACK g
kY ! BUEFER Z
\ H &
'\ i m
\.. N TOWER =]
| : I’ ACGESS ROAD) e
1
| || ’f E
. NOTES m
LGWEST POINT OF ACTWE © f O AREA (SLEVATION: 124 FEEY MEAN SEA LEVEL) 1. EXPANSION AREA PROFLE — FACNG EAST o
2. SEE FISURE 2 FOR STE PLAN. @
3. VERTICAL SCALE EXAGGERATED Se¥ pELow &
SCALES, &
®
g
g
APPROAMATE SSTIMATED 16 GROUNDWATER LEVEL — BASEL OM USSS WELL DATA (ELEVANON: 103 FEEY MERN SEA LEVELY 75 0 %
150
[
GRC LEVEL 10 AUBUST 2003 {ELEVATION: ©% FEET MEAN SEA LEVEL) APPROXIMATE HORIZONTAL SCALE
1" = 150"
14 [+] 0
VERTICAL SCALE
17 = 30
ALASKA DEMOLITION
PALMER RECEAMATION SITE
LANDFILL PERMIT RENEWAL
SFIRESTORATION
FUTURE EXPANSION AREA PROFILE SRR S el
1} West &th Avenus, Sullo 100
P s At mg}mm
E-1023 F
PALMER, ALASKA g e
JOH NG: 232784 | BAANN: Sws
DATE: 04,18.2024 | cHEGKED; MW FIGURE &




NORTH
A

210~

|THE LANDFILL WILL BE FILLED UNTILIT
REACHES THE NATURAL GRADE OF THE
[SURROUNDING AREA {ELEVATION:
APPROXIMATELY 185 FEET MEAN SEA LEVEL)
PLUS AN APPROXIAMTELY 1% CROWN TO
IPROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM
iTHE CENTER DF THE FROPERTY

ATE
CENTER OF
PROPERTY

[20-FOOT BERM)
(TVPICAL)

188

ADJACENT PROPER
AEGTIC HILLS PH. 2]

APPROXIMAYE

LOWEST POINT OF ACTVE © & [¥ AREA (ELEVATICN: 134 FEET MEAN SEA LEVEL}

HiGE GROUMDWAYER LEVEL + EWSED ON USOS WELL DATA (ELEVATION: 103 FEET MEAN SEA LEVEL)

APPROXIMATE GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASURED (N AUGLIST 200Y (ELEVATION: G5 FEEF MEAN SEA LEVEL}

&
T5-FOOT <
SETBACK] of
BUFFER £
&
[
L3
%
(K]
NOTES ﬁ
P21~ .

1, EXPANSION AREA PROFLE — FAGNG EAST =
2. BEE FIGURE ¥ FOR SITE PLAN. T}
3. VERTICAL SCALE ENAQGKRATED SEE GELOW g
]
<]
g
75 180 %
-

APPROXIMATE HORIZONTAL SCALE

1" e= 150"
15 30
VERTIGAL SCALE
1" = 30'
ALASKA DEMOLITION
PALMER RECLAMATION 8ITE
LANDFILL PERMIT RENEWAL,

FINAL EXPANSION AREA PROFILE

PALMER, ALASKA

PH, Q& 781028 FAX (A07) md?ia

L ESTORATION
& & Engiveerhig, LLE

] Wast 8ih Avorue, uita m
Andmnno. Alnska 89501

JOBNO: 232784 |

DATE: 04.18.2024 | checken:

FIGURE &




ORGANICS &
INERT DEBRIS|

18]
=l
B
T
g
=
I i
o3
~{]
9
i
O
2]
=
1=
<
N
o
=
)
]
(i

NOTE; MAP SOURCE GOOGLE EARTH AERIAL IMAéE DATE: JUNE 2023

(o}

GRAPHIC SCALE
1" = 250"

ALASKA DEMOLITION
PALMER RECLAMATION SITE
LANDFILL PERMIT RENEWAL

S]TE pLAN : ience & Engineerlng, LLC
J UNE 2023 1 Bth Avenue, Suite 100
Ancharage, Alaska 99501

PH (807) 2781023 FAX (307) 277-5718
PALMER,

ALA
DATE: 04.18.2024 CHECKED: NW




o

e

T A A Ay

s e
et




ATNNA

ALASKA DEMOLITION ALASKA DEMOLITION

Palmer Reclamation Site

April 24, 2024

Alaska Department of Environmental Conversation

Division of Environmental Health Solid Waste Program

555 Cordova Street

Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Via Email: kaylie.holland@alaska.gov / reese.thieme@alaska.gov

Dear ADEC Solid Waste Program,

See the attached 2023 As-built survey of the Palmer Reclamation site which includes the updated
surveyed location of drinking water wells east of the site and located on Tract A Erickson Small Tract and
Lot C8 Erickson Small Tract. The updated survey location shows the 500-foot well setback to the Palmer
Reclamation site was previously arbitrarily positioned. Based on this information, Alaska Demolition is
proposing to adjust the 500-foot well setback location as shown on the attached 2023 survey. The 2022
As-built survey is also attached for reference to show the former 500-foot well setback location which was
based on assumed well locations.

This letter is provided in response to the review ADEC Solid Waste comments dated March 28, 2024,
regarding the Palmer Reclamation Site Inert Waste Monofil Permit Application as a reference to allow
ADEC to easily locate the updated items referenced in the comments.

Comment | Response

No.
1 The referenced Exhibit L was unable to be located in Alaska Demolition files. A likely

earlier version of the same Exhibit (Exhibit A from 2018 CUP) was found and is provided

in Attachment 7 along with the 2018 CUP.

2 Information added to cover letter.

Information added to Figures 1-2.

Correct legal description (The Northeast one-quarter of the Southeast one-quarter (NE

1/4, SE 1/4), Section 8, Township 17 North Range 2 East, Seward Meridian, Located in

the Palmer Recording District, Third Judicial District, State of Alaska) added to permit

application.

5 Shannon & Willson 2003 letter describing groundwater measurements provided in

Attachment 1, reference to S&W 2003 letter also added to Insert Waste Permit

application Letter in Attachment 1. Nearby historic Alaska State Fair well log showing

static water level 86 feet below ground surface provided in Attachment 1.

6 Map showing wells identified on ADNR Well Log Tracking System Mapper within % mile

of the PRS site provided in Attachment 1.

Bl

7 National Wetlands Inventory Mapper Map provided in Attachment 3.
8 FEMA Map provided in Attachment 1.

9 Figures updated to show requested items.

10 Figures updated to show requested items.

11 Figures updated to show requested items.

12 Figures updated to show requested items.

Specializing in Demolition and Environmental Services




ATNNA

ALASKA DEMOLITION ALASKA DEMOLITION

Palmer Reclamation Site

13 Figures updated to show requested items.

14 Information added to Operations Plan.

15 Information added to Operations Plan.

16 Information added to Operations Plan.

17 Information added to Operations Plan. Metals storage locations added to Figures 1-2.

18 Information added to Operations Plan.

19 Information added to Operations Plan.

20 Information added to Operations Plan.

21 Information added to Operations Plan.

22 Information added to Operations Plan.

23 Information added to Operations Plan.

24 Infermation added to Operations Plan.

25 Infermation added to Operations Plan.

26 Information added to Operations Plan.

27 Figures 1-7 from the 2019 permit application provided after the 2024 figures.

28 Infermationadded to Operations Plan:

29 Information added to Operations Plan.

30 Information added to Operations Plan.

Comment | Response

No.

31 Visual Monitoring form updated with requested information. Waste, Materials, and
other storage areas also added to Figures 1-2.

32 Visual monitoring form updated with requested infarmation.

33 Visual monitoring form updated to reference correct portion of Operations Plan.

34 Visual menitoring form updated with requested infarmation.

35 Visual menitoring forn updated with requested information.

36 Visual monitering form updated with requested informatiom.

37

38 Financial assurance information provided in Attachment 6 at end of Closure Plan.

39 Letter describing updated 500 foot well setback and 2023 and 2022 as-built surveys
showing the former and proposed 2024 well setback provided in Attachment 9.

40 CUP approved in 2020 that expires in 2029 are provided in Attachment 7.

41 Operations Plan updated to outline lead acceptance limit policy and sampling

protocols.

Specializing in Demolition and Environmental Services
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Palmer Reclamation Site

The updated permit application and updated attachments for the Palmer Reclamation Site Inert Waste
Monofil Permit Application are attached. Please contact Shaun Tucker at 907-301-8889 for any questions.

Best Regards,

Shaun Tucker
Environmental and Business Manager
Alaska Demolition LLC

Specializing in Demolition and Environmental Services
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1. SURVEY BASEMAP DATED AUGUST 14, 2023 PROVIDED BY DENALI NORTH.
2. OTHER SITE MAP DRAINAGE AND NOTES OBTAINED FROM SHANNON & WILSON SEPTEMBER 2018 FIGURE 1 SITE MAP.
3. THE NEAREST EARTHQUAKE FAULT IS THE BORDER RANGES FAULT, LOCATED ABOUT 7 MILES SOUTHEAST OF THE SITE AT ITS
CLOSEST POINT.
4. REGIONAL GROUNDWATER FLOW IS TO THE SOUTH.
5. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED ON A FLOODPLAIN,
B. THERE IS NOT PERMAFROST AT THE PROJECT LOCATION.
GROUNDWATER IS LOCATED ABOUT 26 FEET BELOW THE LOWEST POINT OF THE LANDFILL.
BASED ON USGS WATER LEVEL RECORDS FOR NEARBY WELL, THE HIGHEST ANTICIPATED.
GROUNDWATER LEVEL WILL BE ABOUT 18 FEET BELOW THE LOWEST POINT OF THE LANDFILL.
. THERE IS NO KNOWN UNSTABLE GROUND AT THE FACILITY.
. CONTOUR LINES FOR ELEVATION ARE FROM SURVEY PRIOR TO INITIAL CELL CONSTRUCTION. 175 0 250
12. WELL LOCATION ONLY FOUND ON TRACT A ERICKERSON SMALL AND TAX PARCEL C8.
13. WELL LOCATION SURVEY DONE MARCH 8TH/ 2023.
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THE NEAREST EARTHQUAKE FAULT IS THE BORDER RANGES FAULT, LOCATED ABOUT 7 MILES SOUTHEAST OF THE SITE AT ITS

CLOSEST POINT.

REGIONAL GROUNDWATER FLOW IS TO THE SOUTH.

THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED ON A FLOODPLAIN.

THERE IS NOT PERMAFROST AT THE PROJECT LOCATION.

GROUNDWATER IS LOCATED ABOUT 26 FEET BELOW THE LOWEST POINT OF THE LANDFILL.
BASED ON USGS WATER LEVEL RECORDS FOR NEARBY WELL, THE HIGHEST ANTICIPATED.
GROUNDWATER LEVEL WILL BE ABOUT 18 FEET BELOW THE LOWEST POINT OF THE LANDFILL.

. THERE IS NO KNOWN UNSTABLE GROUND AT THE FACILITY.
. CONTOUR LINES FOR ELEVATION ARE FROM SURVEY PRIOR TO INITIAL CELL CONSTRUCTION.
. WELL LOCATION ONLY FOUND ON TRACT A ERICKERSON SMALL AND TAX PARCEL C8.
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